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Suite 1960
Denver, CO 80202
303-295-1101
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Mr. StephenChao / Ms. Camille Garibaldi
Departmentof the Navy
WesternDivision (WESTDIV)
Naval Facilities EngineeringCommand
900 CommodoreWay
San Bruno, California94066-0720

CLEAN ContractNumberN62474-88-D-5086
Contract Task Order0170

RE: Transmittalof Draft Naval Air Station (NAS) Moffett Field OperableUnit 1 (OU1)
Feasibility Study (FS) Report, ProposedPlan, and Responseto Commentson the OU1
Technology ScreeningReport

Dear Stephen and Camille:

Enclosed are three copies of the draft OU1 FS report and the draft proposedplan for OU1. Also
enclosed are PRC EnvironmentalManagement,Ine.'s (PRCs) responses to commentsby the U.S.

V EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (EPA) on the NAS Moffett Field OU1 technology screening report
prepared by MontgomeryWatson (Montgomery)and PRC, dated October30, 1992. The comments
have been incorporatedinto the draftOU1 FS report. For ease of reference, the enclosure provides
EPA comments followed by PRC responses.

If you have any questions,please call me at (303) 295-1101.

Sincerely,

PRC Environmental Management, Inc.

Thomas J. Peters _" ' Joshua D. Marvil
Project Engineer _'roject Manager
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NAVAL AIR STATION MOFFETI' FIELD OPERABLE UNIT 1

_NSE TO COMMENTS
TECHNOLOGY SCREENING REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This reportprovides PRC EnvironmentalManagementInc.'s (PRC's) responses to the U.S.

EnvironmentalProtection Agency (EPA) commentson the operableunit 1 (OU1) technology

screening report (TSR) preparedby MontgomeryWatson (Montgomery) andPRC, dated October 30,

1992. The TSR identified and screened preliminaryremedialalternativesthat address contamination

at OU1. The comments were incorporatedintothe draftOU1 feasibilitystudy (FS) prepared by

PRC, dated May 3, 1993. OU1 containstwo landfills. The purposeof the TSR and FS are to

develop remedial alternativesthat addresscontaminationin landfillcontentsand hazardsassociated

with landfill gas. Any groundwater contaminatedby the landfills will be addressed underOU5

activities. OU5 is def'med as the west side aquifers, and OU1 is located within OU5 boundaries.

2.0 RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON TECHNOLOGY SCREENING REPORT

Comment,$frgm RobertaBl_pak,EPA

GENERAL COMMENTS

Comment 1: Identification of an entire section of regulation, such as 40 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 264, as an applicable or relevant and appropriate
requirement (ARAR) is not acceptable. Citations of specific regulatory
requirements which are either applicable or appropriate and relevant to
site-specific chemicals, site location, or site-specific actions are required.

Response: The ARAR section of the FS report has been revised to include specific
citations, where appropriate.

Comment 2: The summary of the baseline risk assessment (BRA) provided in this report
does not reflect the conclusions of the BRA submitted in the November 1992

draft remedial investigation (RI) report. Future revisions of the TSR should
attempt to utilize the most current version of the BRA to minimize any further
inconsistencies.
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Response: The TSR was prepared based on a working copy of the draft RI report. This
was necessary because the RI report _md TSR were prepared simultaneously to
meet concurrent schedules. As a result, several inconsistencies between the
TSR and subsequent RI reports were evident. The draft FS report has been
prepared based on current informaffonpresented In the draft-final RI report,
dated March 1993, to minimize inconsistencies.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Comment1: Section1.2.5.1. Paee 22. Paragraph_: Comparingthe locationsof the
landfillgas migrationwells (LGMWs)shownonFigure9 with the description
in thetextrevealsan inconsistency.Figure9 showsLGMWl-3to be located
duewestof the landfill,whilethe textdescribesthe wells as beinglocatedat
the east,southeast,andsouthwestcomersof the landfill. Please correctthis
discrepancy.

Response: The text in the FS report has been revised to state that LGMWs are located
west, southwest, and southeast from the landfill.

Comment2: Section1.2.5.I. Page24. Pgra_aph|: The maximumdetectedconcentration
of ethylbenzenein the landfillmaterialsoils is 68 #g/kg in wellW01-10(F)in
the 7-8.5 foot belowland surfacesamplinginterval. Pleasecorrect the
discrepancy.

Response: Thetext in the FS report has beenrevisedto correct this discrepancy.

Comment 3: Section 1.2.5.1. Page 34. Paragraph2: The statementthat benzene, vinyl
chloride, tetrachloroethene(PCE), and trichloroethene (TCE) were detected at
maximum concentrationsin the northeasternportionof the landfill is not
correct. The maximumconcentrations for PCE andTCE were in well
LGCWI-5 which is located in the northwesterncomer of the landfill. Please
change the text to reflect this correction.

Response: Thetext in the FS report has beenrevisedto correct this discrepancy.

Comment 4: Section 1.2.5.1. Pa_e 35. Paragraph1: The Aroclor-1242 and Aroclor-1260
detections in watersamples collected within the landfill material are not listed
in Table 3. Please verify that the numbers are correct and modify either the
table or the text.

Response: The text is correct,"the tables in the FS report have been modified to correct
this discrepancy.
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Comment 5: Sections 1.3.2 and 1.3.3. Pages58 through64: It is not clear from reviewing
this section whethera full ARARanalysis has been completed. Some
location-specificARARsappearto have been missed, specifically, location

• within 61 metersof a faultdisplaced in Holocene time or location adjacentto
a wildlife refuge. Please redo the analysis and list not only the ARARs that
are ARARs for the site but also the ARARs that have been eliminated.

Response: The ARAR analysis has been revised as suggested to include ARARs that have
been eliminated.

Comment 6: Section 1.3.1. Page 58: "Faestatement"risk-basedcleanup levels for soils
have not been developed" impliesthat these levels will be developed in the
future. Please be aware that when these levels are established, the
technologies proposedin this documentmay need to be reviewed again for
technological feasibility.

Response: The comment has been noted; however, cleanup levels developed for soils are
not likely to be applicable or relevant and appropriate for most landfills.

_, Comment 7: Pages 59 and61-62. Tabl_ 14 and 15: Please correct the regulatorycitations
in these tables to matchthe citations provided in the "CERCLA Compliance
with OtherLaws ManualU.S. EPA 1988"and the "CERCLACompliance
with OtherLaws Manual:PartII. Clean Air Act and OtherEnvironmental
Statutes andState Requirements,U.S. EPA 1989."

Response: Regulatory citations in the FS report are consistent with the EPA RI/FS
guidance documents referenced in the FS report.

Comment 8: Section 1.4. Pa_e 64. Para_avh 2: When and in what documentwill the soil
gas inhalationand the landfill water ingestion pathways be quantitatively
evaluated for the currentpotentialrecreationalreceptors?

Response: An initial screening level risk evaluation for soil gas inhalation was included
in the OU1 RI appendix. This evaluation is summarized in the FS report. In
addition, an Air Solid Waste Assessment Test (Air SWAT) report was submitted
in August 1992 to the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD)

for review and recommendations. The BAAQMD has not yet issued a
response. The landfill water ingestion pathways will be quantitatively
evaluated for current potential recreational receptors in OU5 RI/FS
documents.

Comment 9: Section 1.4. Page 64. Paragraph3: An additional complete exposure pathway
for workers is the ingestion and dermal contact with leachate contaminated

v water. This pathway was identified in the BRA for Operable Unit 1 (OU1).
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Response: In the draft-final OU1 RI report, ingestion and dermal contact with leachate
was not identified as a complete exposurepathway because leachate is not
used to supply either drinking or industrial water. Ingestion and dermal
contact with leachate-contamtnated ground water is a complete exposure
pathway and is evaluated in the OU5 RI BRA.

Comment 10: _tion 1.4. Pages 6_iand67: The estimatedtotal excess cancer risks for Site
1 are inconsistentwith Table 7.6-1 of the RI Report, Summaryof Potential
Carcinogenic and Noncarcinogeni¢Health Risks. For example the current
worker receptor is listed as 2x104 to 5x10_ but should be 2x10_ to 4x10"7;the
future residentialchild receptoris listed as 3x10_ to 9x10"_but should be
4x10_ to lx10-5; and the futureresidentialadultreceptor is listed as 3x106 to
7x10"_but should be 3x10_ to 9x10_.

Response: The values listed have been revised. The FS report has been prepared based
on data presented in the draft-final OUI RI dated March 1993. See the
response to general comment 2.

Comment 11: _;¢ction1.4. Page 67: The estimated total excess cancer risks for Site 2 are
also inconsistent with Table 7.6-1 of the RI Report Summaryof Potential

_, Carcinogenic and NoncarcinogenicHealth Risks. For example the current
child recreationalreceptoris listed as 3x105 to 5x105 but should be 4x10_ to
8xl0"S;the currentadultrecreationaluser is listed as 3x10"5to 6xlff s but
should be 6x10_ to lx105; the current workerreceptor is listed as 2x103 to
3x103 but should be 3x10"_to 6x10"_;and the future residential adult receptor
is listed as 5x10"_to lxl0 "5but shouldbe 6x106 to lxl0 "_.

Response: The values listed have been revised. The FS report has been prepared based
on data presented in the draft-final OU1 RI report dated March 1993. See the
response to general comment 2.

Comment 12: Section 1.4. Page 67: The estimated total hazardindex values for Site 1 are
inconsistent with Table 7.6-1 of the RI report. For example the current
worker is listed as 0.8 to 0.9 but should be 6.5x10 5 to 8x105 and the future
residential adult is listed as 0.0011 to 0.0013 but should be 0.022 to 0.035.

Response: The values listed have been revised. The FS report has been prepared based
on data presented in the draft-final OU1 RI report dated March 1993. See the
response to general comment 2.

Comment 13: Section1.4. Page68: The estimatedtotal hazardindexvaluesfor Site2 are
also inconsistentwithTable 7.6-1 of the RI report.Forexamplethe current

_' child recreationaluser is listedas 3.9x10-_to 6.5 xl0-6but shouldbe 5.4xI03
to 6.9xI0"3and the currentworker is listed as 5.4 to 6.9 but shouldbe
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l.lxlO4 to1.3xlO4.

Response: The values listed have been revised. The FS report has been prepared based
on data presented in the draft-final OU1 RI report dated March 1993. See the
response to general comment 2.

Comment 14: _g_-tion1[.4.Page 68. Para_aph I: The statementthat the majorityof the
noncancerhazardis due to potentialexposure to polychlorinatedbiphenyls
(PCBs) in soil is incorrect. There are no currentEPA or Cal EPA approved
noncarcinogenictoxicity datato evaluatethe noncarcinogenicexposure to
PCBs in the soil.

Response: This incorrectstatementisnot Includedin theFS report.
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